also includes a short-term deposit of TROMA Alters- und Hinterbliebenenstiftung with Beiersdorf AG in
the amount of €163 million (previous year: €204 million).

The following overview provides a breakdown of the weighted average duration of the present values
of the defined benefit obligations and a maturity analysis of expected pension payments:

Duration and Maturity Analysis

Dec. 31, 2022 Dec. 31, 2023

Germany
Other

countries Group Germany
Other

countries Group

Duration of the present value of
the pension obligations (in years) 15 13 14 15 13 14

Maturity analysis of the expected
pension payments (in € million)

Up to 1 year  57  12  69  54  10  64

More than 1 and up to 2 years  54  12  66  57  10  67

More than 2 and up to 5 years  198  39  237  205  31  236

More than 5 and up to 10 years  331  69  400  339  50  389

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

To the shareholders Combined Management Report Consolidated Financial Statements Additional Information

229

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effect of individual changes in assumptions on the present
value of the defined benefit obligations:

Sensitivity of the Defined Benefit Obligations
Change in present value of defined benefit obligations

(in € million)

Dec. 31, 2022 Dec. 31, 2023

Germany
Other

countries Group Germany
Other

countries Group

Discount rate

+0.50%  -80  -10  -90  -85  -6  -91

–0.50%  91  9  100  96  7  103

Projected wage and salary growth

+0.25%  2  1  3  2  —  2

–0.25%  -2  -1  -3  -2  —  -2

Projected pension growth

+0.25%  21  3  24  21  2  23

–0.25%  -21  -2  -23  -22  -1  -23

Projected staff turnover

+0.25%  —  -1  -1  —  -1  -1

–0.25%  —  1  1  —  1  1

Life expectancy

Increase of one year  46  3  49  49  2  51

Decrease of one year  -44  -3  -47  -46  -2  -48

The sensitivity analysis is based on realistic potential changes as of the end of the reporting period. It
was performed using a methodology that extrapolates the effect of realistic changes in the key
assumptions at the end of the reporting period on the defined benefit obligation. Each change in the
key actuarial assumptions was analyzed separately. No interdependencies were taken into account.

27 Other Provisions

(in € million)

Personnel
Marketing

and selling

Litigation
and similar

risks
Miscella-

neous Total

Jan. 1, 2023  371  83  130  176  760

Of which non-current  70  —  40  36  146